
East London Waste Authority 

 

 
NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

 
Monday, 27 June 2011 - Civic Centre, Dagenham - 9:30 am 

 
Members 
Councillor S Kelly (Chairman); Councillor G M Vincent (Vice Chairman); Councillor I Corbett, 
Councillor R Crawford, Councillor M Dunn, Councillor G Letchford, Councillor B Tebbutt and 
Councillor V Tewari 
 
 Date of Publication: 17 June 2011 
 
Declaration of Members’ Interests 
In accordance with the Constitution, Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Paul M Taylor 
Managing Director 
 
Tel: 020 8270 4965 
E-mail: paul.taylor@eastlondonwaste.gov.uk 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman, Vice Chairman and ELWA Limited "A" Director 

for the year 2011/12   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
Items for Decision  

 
3. Nominations Under Section 41 of the Local Government Act 1985 (Pages 

1 - 2)  
 
4. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 11 

April 2011 (Page 3)  
 
5. Internal Audit Progress Report 2010/12, Audit Plan 2011/12 and Planned 

Audit Coverage to March 2016 (Pages 5 - 16)  
 
Items for Information  

 
6. Final Financial Outturn for 2010/2011 (Pages 17 - 21)  
 
7. Budgetary Control to 30 April 2011 (Pages 23 - 27)  
 
8. External Audit Plan 2010/11 (Pages 29 - 48)  
 



East London Waste Authority 

 

9. Contract Monitoring to April 2011 (Pages 49 - 58)  
 
10. Date of next meeting: 26 September 2011   
 
11. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
12. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution 

pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972   
 

Confidential Business 
 
The public and press have a legal right to attend ELWA meetings except where 
business is confidential or certain other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The 
items below relate to the business affairs of third parties and are therefore exempt 
under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended.  
 

Confidential items for decision  
 

13. Contract Options (Pages 59 - 65)  
 
14. Closed Landfill Strategy - Option Agreement with Thurrock TGDC (Pages 

67 - 80)  
 
Confidential items for information  

 
15. Funders' Consent to Contractual Performance Target Changes (Pages 81 

- 83)  
 
16. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 

urgent   
 
 



East London Waste Authority  
27 June 2011 

 

AUTHORITY REPORT: OMIATIOS UDER SECTIO 41 OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERMET ACT 1985 

1. Confidential Report 
No 
2. Recommendations: 
2.1 In accordance with Section 41 of the Local Government Act 1985, the Authority is recommended to 

nominate from its membership, one Member from each of the Constituent Councils, to answer 
questions on behalf of the Authority, put by other Members of the Constituent Councils in the course 
of council proceedings, pertaining to the discharge of the Authority’s functions for the year 2011/12. 

 
3. Purpose 
3.1 To seek nominations from ELWA as to which Members shall be responsible for answering questions 

on behalf of ELWA at their respective constituent council proceedings. 
4. Background 
4.1 Section 41 of the Local Government Act 1985 requires that, as a statutory Waste Disposal Authority, 

ELWA should make arrangements (whether by standing orders or otherwise) for enabling questions 
on the discharge of the functions of a joint authority to be put in the course of the proceedings of any 
constituent council by members of that council for answer by a member of it who is also a member of 
the authority and is nominated by the authority for that purpose. What this means is that ELWA, as a 
joint authority, must nominate from its membership, a Member from each of the four Constituent 
Councils as the person who will, on behalf of ELWA, answer questions put by other Members of the 
Constituent Councils in the course of council proceedings, pertaining to the discharge of ELWA's 
functions. This is a mandatory statutory requirement.  

5. Conclusion 
5.1 ELWA may wish to consider nominating ELWA Members who are the respective council’s lead 

Member for Environment/Waste to answer questions on behalf of ELWA 
 
6. Relevant officer: 
Eldred Taylor-Camara / e-mail: eldred.taylor-camara@lbbd.gov.uk / 020 8227 3344 
7. Appendices attached: 
None 
8. Background Papers: 
Local Government Act 1985 
9. Legal Considerations: 
This report was prepared by the Monitoring Officer and Legal Adviser to the Authority and the legal 
implications are set out in body of the report. 
10. Financial Considerations: 
There are no additional financial implications for ELWA arising from the recommendation in this report. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



East London Waste Authority  
27 June 2011 

 

11. Performance Management Considerations: 
None 
12. Risk Management Considerations: 
None 
13. Follow-up Reports: 
None 
14. Websites and e-mail links for further information: 
None 
15. Glossary: 
Constituent Councils = London Boroughs of Barking & Dagenham, Havering, Newham and Redbridge. 
ELWA – East London Waste Authority 
16. Approved by Management Board: 
No 
17. Confidentiality: 
Not applicable 

Page 2



East London Waste Authority 
AUTHORITY MINUTES: MONDAY, 11 APRIL 2011 (9:02  - 9:28 AM) 
 
Present: Councillor S Kelly (Chairman), Councillor G M Vincent (Vice Chairman), 
Councillor I Corbett, Councillor R Crawford, Councillor M Dunn, Councillor G Letchford, 
Councillor B Tebbutt and Councillor V Tewari 
 
67 Apologies for Absence 
 
 Councillor B Tebbutt 

 
68 Declaration of Members’ Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
69 Minutes of previous meeting 
 
 We confirmed as correct the minutes of the Authority meeting on 07.02.11. 

 
70 Date of Next Meeting 
 
 27.06.11 (Annual General Meeting) - noted. 

 
71 Confidential Business 
 
 We resolved to exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting by 

reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included information 
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

72 Annual Budget and Service Delivery Plan (ABSDP) 2011/12 
 
 Approved the proposed ABSDP for 2011/12. 

 
73 Contract Variation : Performance Targets 
 
 We discussed and agreed the recommendations as set out in the Managing 

Director’s report. 
 

 
Minutes agreed as a true record. 

 
Chairman:  666666666666.. 

 
Dated: 666666666666.. 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



East London Waste Authority  
27 June 2011 

 

AUTHORITY REPORT: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS 2010/11, AUDIT PLAN 
2011/12 & PLANNED AUDIT COVERAGE TO MARCH 2016 

1. Confidential Report 
No 

2. Recommendations: 
2.1 Note the audit coverage for 2010/11 as outlined in Section 3. 
2.2 Agree the audit coverage for 2011/12 as outlined in Section 4. 
2.3 Agree the Five Year Strategic Plan set out in Appendix A. 
 
3. Purpose 
3.1 To advise Members of the progress of Internal Audit coverage and findings arising 

during 2010/11. 
3.2 To seek Members’ comments and agreement to the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 

2011/12 and the five-year rolling programme attached at Appendix A.   
4. Background 
4.1 The objective and responsibility of the Internal Audit function is to provide Members 

and management with an independent view and assurance concerning the 
robustness of the systems and procedures within ELWA and in particular for the 
effective management of the contract with Shanks East London Ltd (SEL), thereby 
safeguarding assets from fraud and wastage.  Internal Audit coverage has and will 
continue to concentrate on reviewing systems and procedures within ELWA to 
ensure the effective management of the contract. 

4.2 The Internal Audit strategy / p
[...]
Up / Other 

Audits in this area will include reviews of ELWA's 
Monitoring Arrangements for the contract, 
Borough's Monitoring arrangements, Payments to 
the contractor, Performance Measures, TIM 
system and the weighbridge.  It would be intended 
to cover all the above over a 5 year period   

Audits in this area will include reviews of Financial 
Management and Waste Data Flow. Each audit 
would be done once over a 4 year period.  In 
addition sample compliance checks on the content 
within the monthly IWMS contract invoice will be 
carried out monthly or bi-monthly.

P
age 16



East London Waste Authority  
27 June 2011 

 

AUTHORITY REPORT: FINAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT FOR 2010/2011 

1. Confidential Report 
No 
2. Recommendations: 
2.1 To note this report. 
2.2 To agree the carry forward of £100,000 into 2011/12 to cover service pressures. 
 
3. Purpose 
3.1 To provide a summary of the financial outturn for ELWA for the year 2010/11. 
4. Background 
4.1 This report compares ELWA’s final out-turn for the year ended 31 March 2011 with the revised 

revenue budget approved in February 2011 and is based on information supplied by SEL and the four 
Constituent Councils. 

4.2 Budgetary control reports are presented for monitoring and control purposes.  
5. Revenue Estimates 
5.1 Members have received budgetary control reports throughout 2010/11 containing explanation of the 

major variances of actual expenditure and income against the estimates for 2010/11.  
5.2 Based on the Revised Budget of £49,920,000 and the final outturn figure for net expenditure and 

transfers to/from reserves of £49,455,000, the revenue expenditure under spend for 2010/11 is 
£465,000.  A detailed analysis is presented at Appendix A to this report. The main variances are noted 
below:  

5.3 As mentioned in previous budgetary control reports, payments to SEL have been lower than expected 
due to lower delivered tonnages from the boroughs. This has resulted in a current favourable variance 
of £320,000.   

5.4 Commercial Waste has exceeded its income target by £151,000. Members will be aware from previous 
budgetary control reports that commercial waste income is above target due to LBH and LBBD having 
continued to use this facility but not being included within the original budget owing to their request to 
withdraw from the service. 

5.5 The main areas of pressure throughout the year were Bank Interest Receivable and Employee and 
Support Services. Bank interest receivable has under recovered by £52,000. This is because interest 
rates have remained lower than those estimated when the budget was agreed. A significant part of the 
employee and support services overspend relates to additional costs resulting from the departure of the 
Executive Director and the appointment of the Managing Director as well as the Authority’s pension 
costs commitment. Information relating to these additional costs were only provided by LBBD 
available towards the end of the financial year making it difficult for action to be taken to minimise 
any overspend. Work is ongoing to improve the information flows in this area.  

5.6 In 2010/11, £30,000 was earmarked for furniture and fittings with regard to the move to new premises. 
Members will be aware that this move has yet to occur but is likely to do so sometime in 2011/12.    

5.7 As part of the levy setting process a contingency is set and this amounted to £150,000. As agreed by 
ELWA this has been utilised in 2010/11 and 2011/12 for the transitional arrangements to support the 
improvement in recycling performance. Recognising that the existing contingency is largely 
committed in 2011/12 and given the under spend  in 2010/11 the Managing Director/Directors 
consider it prudent that £100,000 of the 2010/11 under spend is carried forward into 2011/12 to cover 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 17



East London Waste Authority  
27 June 2011 

 

potential pressures and risks facing the Authority and Members are theref
[...]
ial statements.  

7.2 This process is a particularly complex one and will result in lengthier and more detailed financial 

Page 18



East London Waste Authority  
27 June 2011 

 

statements. However, we remain on course to complete a set of financial statements by the statutory 
deadlines. 

8. Changes to the statutory audit and accounts regulations  
8.1 The statutory legislation underpinning the production of local authority accounts was amended in 

March 2011 and come into force from the 31st March 2011. One of the principal changes to these 
regulations is around the signing, approval and publication of accounting statements. 

8.2 In previous years, the Authority has had to approve a set of draft financial statements by the 30th June 
2011. This is no longer required and it is now the responsibility of the ‘ responsible financial officer’ 
to 
a. sign and date the statement of accounts, and  
b. certify that it presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the body at the end of the 

year to which it relates and of that body’s income and expenditure for that year.  
8.3 By the 30th September, a final, audited set of financial statements must be presented to the Authority 

and signed by the Chairman of the Authority. Following this meeting, the Statement of Accounts must 
be published on ELWA’s website in a timely manner. 

9. Conclusion 
9.1 The production of ELWA’s financial statements is ongoing but remains on course to be completed by 

the 30th June 2011. The Finance Director will provide an up-to-date summary of our progress at your 
meeting. 

 
10. Relevant officer: 
Geoff Pearce, Finance Director / e-mail: finance@eastlondonwaste.gov.uk / 020 8708 3588 
11. Appendices attached: 
Appendix A: Budget Monitoring Statement to 31 March 2011 
12. Background Papers: 
Budgetary Control Reports for the financial year 2010/11 
13. Legal Considerations: 
None 
14. Financial Considerations: 
As outlined in this report 
15. Performance Management
[...]
011/12 is £150,000.  In February 2009 (minute 1638) it was agreed to 
provide additional transitional financial support to LBR to improve recycling performance as LBR is 
unable to benefit from the distribution of savings provided through the Optibag scheme. Most of the 
contingency (£144,000) has been allocated for this purpose.  Elsewhere on the agenda is the report on 
the 2010/11 outturn position and one of the recommendations in that report is to carry forward 
£100,000 of the under spend as an additional resource to cover potential budget pressures and any 
unforeseen developments.  Should Members agree this recommendation there would therefore be 
£106,000 remaining as a contingency. 

4.5 Members will recall the agreement to Shanks disposing of its ‘B’ and ‘C’ shares.  This was linked to 
the requirement of Shanks agreeing to improved performance targets.  In addition it was agreed that 
Shanks would pay £500,000 to ELWA if their funders’ agreement to this was not obtained by 31st 
March 2010. In the event this deadline was not met and the £500,000 has now been paid to ELWA and 
is included in the statement under other income in Appendix A.   

4.6 As Members will be aware, I reported in the 2011/12 levy setting report, presented to you in February 
2011, that levy increases in the order of 10% over the next three financial years could not be avoided 
without either a reduction in the cost of the contract or in the amount of waste to be disposed of. I also 
highlighted that these levy increases were being mitigated by an unsustainable use of our reserves and 
that in the medium term, attention would be needed to build these reserves back up to deal with risks 
the Authority faces at the end of the life of the contract.  Therefore, the use of this £500,000 needs to 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 23



East London Waste Authority  
27 June 2011 

 

be considered during the 2012/13 Budget Strategy and levy setting process in the context of best 
managing the pressures 
[...]
y 
LBR = London Borough of Redbridge 
SEL = Shanks.east london 
16. Approved by Management Board: 
13 June 2011 
17. Confidentiality: 
Not applicable 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



East London Waste Authority Agenda Item 7 - Appendix A 
27 June 2011 

 

EAST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY       

BUDGET MONITORING STATEMENT TO 30th APRIL 2011 
         

 
 Budget 
2011/12

Profiled 
Budget to
30.04.11

Total 
Actual to
30.04.11  

Variance to 
30.04.11

EXPENDITURE £'000 £'000 £'000  £'000
Employee and Support Services 530 44 43  (1)
Premises Related Expenditure 107 9 7  (2)
Transport Related Expenditure 5 0 0  0
Supplies and Services  
Payments to Shanks.east London 54,033 4,503 4,503  0
Other (inc cost of Support Costs) 720 121 121  0
Third Party Payments  
Disposal Credits 50 4 4  0
Recycling Initiatives 210 18 18  0
Tonne Mileage 525 44 41  (3)
Rent payable - property leases 267 22 23  1
Capital Financing Costs 229 19 19  0
  

TOTAL GROSS EXPENDITURE 56,676 4,784 4,779  (5)
      

Income             
Commercial Waste Charges  (2,965) (741) (735) 6
Bank Interest Receivable  (275) (23) (21) 2
Other Income  (350) (29) (530) (501)
             

TOTAL INCOME  (3,590) (793)  (1,286) (493)
             

Contingency Allocated  150 144 144 0
NET EXPENDITURE ON SERVICES  53,236 4,135  3,637 (498)
PFI Grant Receivable  (3,991) (333) (333) 0
Transfer to PFI Contract Reserve  3,991 333 333 0
Levy Receivable  (44,749) (3,729) (3,729) 0
Transfer from PFI Contract 
Reserve  (5,987) (499) (499) 0
Contribution from Reserves  (2,500) (208) (208) 0
REVENUE SURPLUS FOR PERIOD  0 (301) (799) (498)
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



East London Waste Authority  
27 June 2011 

 

AUTHORITY REPORT: EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2010/11 

1. Confidential Report 
1.1 No 
2. Recommendation: 
2.1 To accept the Audit Plan for 2010/11 prepared by PriceWaterhouseCoopers (PWC). 
 
3. Purpose 
3.1 To consider the external auditor’s Audit Plan whi
[...]

disclosure and to apply any relevant exemptions which may exist under the Legislation to
such report. If, following consultation with PwC, the East London Waste Authority discloses
this report or any part thereof, it shall ensure that any disclaimer which PwC has included or
may subsequently wish to include in the information is reproduced in full in any copies
disclosed.

© 2011 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. In this document, "PwC" refers to
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited liability partnership in the United Kingdom), which is
a member firm of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited, each member firm of which
is a separate legal entity.
Design: 1100034strand_AL

Agenda Item 8 - Appendix A

Page 48



East London Waste Authority  
27 June 2011 

 

AUTHORITY REPORT: CONTRACT MONITORING 

1. Confidential Report 
No 

2. Recommendations: 
2.1 Note the ongoing issues with BioMRF fines material and the effects on contract 

recycling, LATS performance and associated potential costs to the Authority. 
2.2 Note the improvement in contract recycling and diversion performance. 
2.3 Note the effects of the successful implementation of controls at the RRC sites. 
 
3. Purpose 
3.1 To provide a summary of the contract performance for the 2009/10 contract year. 
3.2 To provide an update on the monitoring, outcomes and actions taken with regards 

to the management of the IIWMS contract for the period to 30 April 2011. 
4. 2010/11 Contract Performance 
4.1 Overall the contract performance for the year end was disappointing.  Whilst there 

was an increase in recycling performance over previous years it remained short of 
contractual targets and the reasons for this have been documented frequently in 
previous reports.   

4.2 In addition to this, and more concerning, is that the diversion from landfill 
performance whilst above contract levels, fell short of ABSDP targets resulting in 
increased costs to the Authority due to higher reimbursement of landfill tax 
payments. Again the reasons for this have been previously reported and largely 
relate to the performance of the BioMRFs and the lack of markets for Solid 
Recovered Fuels (SRF).   

4.3 The financial impact of this was mitigated by the reduction in waste tonnages as 
reported elsewhere on the agenda. The actual tonnage of contract waste for 
2010/11 was 457,171 tonnes, 7,470 tonnes lower than budget. 

4.4 The issue of low recycling performance and low diversion from landfill performance 
was compounded after an investigation was carried out relating to the final 
destination of the compostable fines material from the output of the BioMRFs. 

4.5 Prompted by the EA (after information was provided to them from a third party) 
ELWA officers took issue with SEL and asked them to confirm the final destination 
and end use of this material.  The response was a confirmation that this material 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 49



East London Waste Authority  
27 June 2011 

 

had been sent to Sita (via Countrystyle, operators of the in-vessel composting plant 
and original destination of the fines material) and used for landfill restoration.  This 
response is in line with the audit outcomes undertaken by ELWA officers of 
Countrystyle in June 2009. 

4.6 ELWA officers insisted on further proof of this in order to satisfy the EA and upon 
further investigation by SEL, it was confirmed that this material had in fact been 
used for daily cover of the landfill operations and not landfill restoration.  This use 
does not satisfy the requirements for composting and therefore cannot be counted 
towards contract recycling or NI192. 

4.7 A further impact is the effect on the Authority’s (LATS allocation.  Fortunately, as 
can be seen in paragraph 4.10 below, the Authority is still within its allocated 
tonnage for this scheme year. 

4.8 The action I have taken so far is to inform SEL that 
a. The contractual performance for 2008/09 and 2009/10 will be amended to 

reflec
[...]
7 30% 500 600 100 20% 310 430 120 39% 1,463 1,880 417 29%
Tonnage saved to date 14,408   -547 -427 1,686-     
Week 1:  9/5/11 - 15/5/11 714 539 -175 -25% 522 346 -176 -34% 333 249 -84 -25% 1,569 1,134 -435 -28%
Week 2: 16/5/11 - 22/5/11 765 535 -230 -30% 583 388 -195 -33% 389 239 -150 -39% 1,737 1,162 -575 -33%
Week 3: 23/5/11 - 29/5/11 867 560 -307 -35% 558 382 -176 -32% 456 263 -193 -42% 1,881 1,205 -676 -36%

Vehicle counts GL JL FL CR Total
WC 02/05/2011 13,640   2,838     6,111     6,621     29,210   
WC 09/05/2011 9,724     2,083     4,445     5,140     21,392   
WC 16/05/2011 9,423     1,991     4,564     4,974     20,952   

OverallChigwell RoadFrizlands LaneGerpins Lane

P
age 58



AGENDA ITEM 13

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 14

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 15

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Nominations Under Section 41 of the Local Government Act 1985
	4 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 11 April 2011
	5 Internal Audit Progress Report 2010/12, Audit Plan 2011/12 and Planned Audit Coverage to March 2016
	Agenda Item 05  (Audit Progress 2010-11 & 5yr  Plan to 2015-16) Adx A

	6 Final Financial Outturn for 2010/2011
	Agenda Item 06 (Final Financial Outturn 2010-11) Adx A

	7 Budgetary Control to 30 April 2011
	Agenda Item 07 (Budget Monitoring Apl 2011) Adx A

	8 External Audit Plan 2010/11
	Agenda Item 08 (External Audit Plan) Adx A

	9 Contract Monitoring to April 2011
	Agenda Item 09 (Contract Monitoring) Adx A

	13 Contract Options
	14 Closed Landfill Strategy - Option Agreement with Thurrock TGDC
	Agenda Item 14 (Closed Landfill Strategy) Adx A - Confidential
	Agenda Item 14 (Closed Landfill Strategy) Adx B - Confidential
	Agenda Item 14 (Closed Landfill Strategy) Adx C - Confidential

	15 Funders' Consent to Contractual Performance Target Changes



Minutes of the meeting


East London Waste Authority 
AUTHORITY MINUTES: MONDAY, 27 JUNE 2011 (9:38  - 11:40 AM) 
 
Present: Councillor S Kelly (Chair), Councillor I Corbett, Councillor M Dunn, Councillor G 
Letchford, Councillor B Tebbutt and Councillor V Tewari 
 
1 Appointment of Chairman, Vice Chairman and ELWA Limited "A" Director for 

the year 2011/12 
 
 Councillor Kelly, Councillor Vincent and Councillor Corbett were appointed to the 

roles of Chairman, Vice Chairman and ELWA Limited ‘A’ Director respectively. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence 
 
 Councillor G M Vincent; Councillor R Crawford. 

 
3 Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of Members’ Interests. 

 
4 Nominations Under Section 41 of the Local Government Act 1985 
 
 Members received the Monitoring Officers Report and commentary. 

 
Members agreed to appoint Councillors Vincent, Tebbutt, Corbett and Dunn as 
the lead Members for Environment/Waste who will, on behalf of ELWA, answer 
questions put to them by other Members of their own Constituent Council. 
 

5 Minutes of previous meeting 
 
 Members requested that previous Annual General Meeting Minutes should be 

made available at the next and future Annual General Meetings. 
 
Members agreed to confirm as correct the minutes of the Authority meeting held 
on 11 April 2011. 
 

6 Internal Audit Progress Report 2010/12, Audit Plan 2011/12 and Planned 
Audit Coverage to March 2016 

 
 The Finance Director presented his report and stated that no major issues had 

arisen out of the 2010/11 audit. 
 
Members agreed to note the audit coverage for 2010/11 and the proposed 
coverage for 2011/12 and Five Year Strategic Plan as outlined in the report and 
appendix. 
 

7 Final Financial Outturn for 2010/2011 
 
 Members received the Finance Director’s report which provided a summary of the 

outturn for the year 2010/11.  Commentary was provided in respect of variances in 



East London Waste Authority 
the accounts. 
 
There is more buoyancy in commercial waste charges and therefore overall 
surplus is in line with the end of the year. 
 
The Finance Director updated Members on the progress of the financial accounts, 
a draft set of which will be agreed and passed to the external auditors.  Members 
will receive the final draft accounts for approval in September. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
Members agreed to carry forward £100,000 into 2011/12 to cover service 
pressures. 
 

8 Budgetary Control to 30 April 2011 
 
 The Finance Director recapped his report.  Included in this report was information 

on the payment from Shanks relating to the equity share sale agreement and the 
failure to conclude the proposed contract variation. 
 
Members asked that this is not shown in the accounts as it was not an income 
relating to the operation of the contract.  The Finance Director will transfer this 
amount to a reserve account. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

9 External Audit Plan 2010/11 
 
 Members received and noted the commentary from the external auditor’s 

representative from PriceWaterhouseCoopers (PWC) relating to the contents of 
the 2010/11 Audit Plan.  Members’ attention was drawn to the communications 
plan and timetable.  The Chairman thanked the external auditor for attending. 
 
Members accepted the Audit Plan for 2010/11 as presented.  
 

10 Contract Monitoring to April 2011 
 
 Members received the Managing Directors commentary on this report, presented 

in the absence of the Head of Operations. 
 
Members discussed the question of diversion targets being lower than those set in 
the Annual Budget & Service Delivery Plan (ABSDP) as a result of unmarketable 
Solid Recovered Fuel being generated and problems with the BioMrfs. 
 
Diversion targets were down from those set in the ABSDP.  This was mainly as a 
result of problems with the Bio Mrfs and as a result SRF was unmarketable.  
 
Members expressed concern at the loss of recycling due to contractual failures 
between Countrystyle and Sita for the disposal of the fines material from the 



East London Waste Authority 
BioMRFs.  Members sought assurance this would not happen again.  The 
managing director confirmed that Shanks had implemented controls, including the 
tracking of all outputs to their final destination within the UK.  He also stated that 
ELWA was reclaiming the associated recycling performance payments. 
 
Members were pleased with the newly introduced Reuse & Recycling Centres 
(RRCs) controls, which seemed to be working very well.  Tonnage was 
significantly down with one site achieving a 40% reduction, possibly due to less 
commercial waste being taken. Discussion took place on the decision to reduce 
the requirement from two to one form of identification being presented at site and 
whether this should have been an Authority decision.  The Managing Director 
explained it was changed at the request of one of the Boroughs and its Leader and 
that for consistency across ELWA, the rule was applied to all four Boroughs.  
Members agreed to the continued use of one form of ID for the time being.   
 
Action: Concern was also raised about the use of photocopied forms of identify 
and the Managing Director agreed to provide a response for Council Leaders. 
 
Action: Procedures would be reviewed after the Summer period. 
 
Another concern was raised about the new controls, suggesting it might be 
responsible for an increase in fly-tipping in one of the Barking & Dagenham wards 
which comprised, particularly, beds and other bulky items.   Increased fly-tipping 
had not been reported by other boroughs. Members requested information on this 
and to be advised about any increase in prosecutions.  The Managing Director 
reported that the sites were being monitored and that random checks would be 
made.   
 
Action: There would be a formal report to Members at the next meeting to include 
flytipping and prosecutions. 
 
Members expressed concern at the lack of opportunities for making financial 
savings and discussed the use of bring sites and the possibility of reducing the 
number of RRCs, especially in the light of reduced tonnages.  
 
One borough was looking at removing bring sites and had concerns about using 
orange bags for glass recycling.  The managing director acknowledged the 
concerns but pointed out that the contractor was exceeding its contractual 
obligations for waste diversion from landfill.  He reported discussions were 
ongoing with the contractor about the inclusion of glass in recycling collections and 
he was due to meet representatives during the week to explore other savings 
options.   
 
Action: The Managing Director agreed to produce a report on the inclusion of 
glass in the kerbside recycling collections. He also advised the future provision of 
RRCs would be reviewed in light of forthcoming changes in legislation.  
 
Members noted the recommendations set out in paragraphs 2.1, 2.2. and 2.3 
regarding ongoing issues with BioMrf fines material and the effects on contract 



East London Waste Authority 
recycling, LATS performance and associated potential costs to the Authority, the 
improvements in contract recycling and diversion performance and the effects of 
the successful implementation of controls at the RRC sites. 
 

11 Private Business 
 
 Members resolved to exclude the public and press from the remainder of the 

meeting by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included 
information exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

12 Contract Options 
 
 Members discussed contract options and potential ways forward following the 

Managing Director’s commentary on the Head of Operations’ report. 
 
The Managing Director advised that the ELWA Operational Management Team 
(EOMT) had identified two scenarios worth pursuing, following an exercise to 
attribute costs and savings to each of the options available.  EOMT had 
recognised that waste reduction was the only way forward with influence coming 
from the collection authorities and not the disposal authority. EOMT would discuss 
proposals with the Contractor at a meeting on Friday.  
 
The Managing Director responded to questions about Biossense and whether the 
technique worked, how much ELWA derived SRF would be used resulting in what 
percentage diversion, the cost of the project and who was funding it as well as 
could ELWA consider offering capital support and if so, what was the risk of 
project failure?  The Managing Director reported that the technology works in the 
one plant in Canada and that Shanks expect 90,000 tonnes/year of SRF to be 
diverted through the plant.  He stated ELWA could consider providing support in 
terms of costs. 
 
Action: The Managing Director agreed to report on SRF diversion options at the 
meeting in September. 
 
Action: Engage specialist legal firm to review contractual documentation and 
options.  The Monitoring Officer to provide list of specialist legal firms to the 
Managing Director. 
 
Action: Members noted the recommendations in 2.1(a) and 2.1(b). 
 
Action: Members approved the recommendations in 2.1(c) and requested the 
report include all information, including diversion rates. 
 

13 Closed Landfill Strategy - Option Agreement with Thurrock TGDC 
 
 London Borough of Havering Members declared a possible interest in this matter.  

Members agreed to continue with all present.   
 



East London Waste Authority 
This report was presented by the Managing Director who confirmed that the 
recommendation referred to a change to the clause around costs associated with 
development.  All parties were content with the wording the solicitors had drafted. 
 
Members noted the current situation in relation to the planning application and 
that this was a pre-emptive report based on communications between the planning 
inspector and Thurrock TGDC. 
 
Members approved the amendment of Schedule 5 of the option agreement. 
 

14 Funders' Consent to Contractual Performance Target Changes 
 
 Members noted the progress in relation of contractual performance changes.  

The managing director agreed to clarify the reason behind the lack of approval and 
identify an alternative incentive variation with the contractor and funders. 
 

15 Date of next meeting: 26 September 2011 
 
 Noted – 26 September 2011 

 
 
Minutes agreed as a true record. 
 
Chairman:  HHHHHHHHHHHH.. 
 
Dated: HHHHHHHHHHHH.. 
 
 


